
Contract Award –Pavement Preventive 
Maintenance 2021

City Council Meeting

July 13, 2021

Grant Bailey, Supervising Engineer

Transportation and Public Works

1



BACKGROUND
• This project will remove and replace failing 

asphalt, apply slurry seal, and install new 
traffic stripes and pavement markings to 
the following City streets:

• Hoen Avenue from Cypress Way to 
Summerfield Road (District 2)

• Summerfield Road from Sonoma Avenue 
to Bethards Drive (District 2/3)

• Bethards Drive from Summerfield Rd to 
Bennett Valley Drive (District 2)

2



BACKGROUND

• Pavement striping will be reconfigured on 
all project street sections

• Striping modifications will:

• Expand existing bike lanes

• Install buffer space between bike and 
vehicle lanes

• Assist to decrease speeding

• Improve ped and bike comfort levels 3



ANALYSIS

• Project was advertised April 19, 2021

• 4 bids were received May 18, 2021, ranging 
from $818,007.00 to $1,069,987.06

• Low bid 0.82% under the Engineer’s 
estimate

• Construction anticipated to begin 
September 2021 and last 35 working days

4



RECOMMENDATION

• It is recommended by the Transportation and 
Public Works Department that the Council, by 
motion, award Contract No. C02357, 
Pavement Preventive Maintenance 2021, in 
the amount of $818,007.00 to the lowest 
responsible bidder, Sierra Nevada 
Construction, Inc. of Sparks, Nevada, approve 
a 10% contract contingency, and authorize a 
total contract amount of $899,807.70.

• Questions?
5



LOCATION MAP

6


